
PARTS LIST
Published in Oct.’02

5HA70770

KM-8530



NOTE

1.Indicate parts number and machine model when placing an order.

eg. Parts Number Parts Name Machine Model Cycle Quantity

5HA10010 CLEANER BLADE KM-8530 60Hz 1

2.Service calls and freight will be charged separately.



Parts List

KM-8530



FIG.1 MAIN FRAME (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 2
FIG.2 MAIN FRAME (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 4
FIG.3 EXTERNAL PARTS (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 6
FIG.4 EXTERNAL PARTS (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 8
FIG.5 OPERATION UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 10
FIG.6 OPERATION UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 12
FIG.7 OPTICS UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 14
FIG.8 OPTICS UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 16
FIG.9 OPTICS UNIT (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 18
FIG.10 OPTICS UNIT (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 20
FIG.11 OPTICS UNIT (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 22
FIG.12 DRIVING UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 24
FIG.13 DRIVING UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 26
FIG.14 DRIVING UNIT (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 28
FIG.15 DRIVING UNIT (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 30
FIG.16 DRIVING UNIT (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 32
FIG.17 DRUM CARTRIDGE (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 34
FIG.18 DRUM CARTRIDGE (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 36
FIG.19 DRUM CARTRIDGE (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 38
FIG.20 DRUM CARTRIDGE (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 40
FIG.21 TRANSFER SEPARATOR CORONA UNIT · · · 42
FIG.22 CHARGING UNIT · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 44
FIG.23 DEVELOPING UNIT · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 46
FIG.24 DEVELOPING SUCTION UNIT · · · · · · · · · · · · 48
FIG.25 TONER SUPPLY UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 50
FIG.26 TONER SUPPLY UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 52
FIG.27 TONER SUPPLY UNIT (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 54
FIG.28 FIXING UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 56
FIG.29 FIXING UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 58
FIG.30 FIXING UNIT (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 60

FIG.31 FIXING UNIT (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 62
FIG.32 CLEANER UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 64
FIG.33 CLEANER UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 66
FIG.34 CLEANER UNIT (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 68
FIG.35 ADU (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 70
FIG.36 ADU (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 72
FIG.37 ADU (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 74
FIG.38 ADU (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 76
FIG.39 ADU (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 78
FIG.40 ADU (6) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 80
FIG.41 ADU (7) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 82
FIG.42 ADU (8) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 84
FIG.43 ADU (9) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 86
FIG.44 ADU (10) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 88
FIG.45 ADU (11) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 90
FIG.46 VERTICAL CONVEYANCE UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · 92
FIG.47 VERTICAL CONVEYANCE UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · 94
FIG.48 500 SHEET TRAY (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 96
FIG.49 500 SHEET TRAY (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 98
FIG.50 500 SHEET TRAY (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 100
FIG.51 500 SHEET TRAY (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 102
FIG.52 500 SHEET TRAY (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 104
FIG.53 500 SHEET TRAY (6) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 106
FIG.54 1000 SHEET TRAY (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 108
FIG.55 1000 SHEET TRAY (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 110
FIG.56 1000 SHEET TRAY (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 112
FIG.57 1000 SHEET TRAY (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 114
FIG.58 1000 SHEET TRAY (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 116
FIG.59 1000 SHEET TRAY (6) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 118
FIG.60 MANUAL FEED UNIT (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 120

FIG.61 MANUAL FEED UNIT (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 122
FIG.62 MANUAL FEED UNIT (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 124
FIG.63 ELECTRIC PARTS (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 126
FIG.64 ELECTRIC PARTS (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 128
FIG.65 ELECTRIC PARTS (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 130
FIG.66 ELECTRIC PARTS (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 132
FIG.67 WIRING (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 134
FIG.68 WIRING (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 136
FIG.69 WIRING (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 138
FIG.70 WIRING (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 140
FIG.71 WIRING (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 142
FIG.72 WIRING (6) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 144
FIG.73 WIRING (7) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 146
FIG.74 WIRING (8) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 148
FIG.75 WIRING (9) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 150
FIG.76 WIRING (10) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 152
FIG.77 RADF (1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 154
FIG.78 RADF (2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 156
FIG.79 RADF (3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 158
FIG.80 RADF (4) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 160
FIG.81 RADF (5) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 162
FIG.82 RADF (6) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 164
FIG.83 RADF (7) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 166
FIG.84 RADF (8) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 168
FIG.85 RADF (9) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 170
FIG.86 RADF (10) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 172
FIG.87 RADF (11) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 174
FIG.88 RADF (12) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 176
FIG.89 RADF (13) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 178

• INDEX · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 180

– 1 –

CONTENTS



– 155 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 77 RADF (1)

1 5HA12850 FIXED PLATE R a-5A808380
2 5C320110 HINGE SCREW b-5C331560
3 5HA12930 L COVER40 c-5C331620
4 5C322650 M4 SHOULDER SCREW 1.9 d-5A813090
5 5C320040 L STAY 40
6 5C322040 BOARD MOUNT BKT40
7 5HA30010 PBA-CONTROL64
8 5HA12890 FRONT COVER40
9 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW

10 5HA12920 REAR COVER S40
11 5C322090 APS LEVER 40
12 5C322110 APS-SP
13 5C322100 APS ADJUSTING PLATE40
14 5C322390 TLP1251(C5)
15 5C320250 APS-BKT 40K ASSEMBLY
16 5C322640 H EARTH LEAF SPRING
17 5C320150 H STOPPER
18 5C322590 MACHINE LABEL 40
19 5HA12900 REAR COVER40
20 5HA12910 REAR COVER L40
21 5C320640 HINGE L ASSEMBLY
22 5C320510 HINGE R ASSEMBLY
23 5HA12950 IF COVER
24 5C320080 SSB REINFORCING STAY
25 5HA13100 SB TRAY S
26 5C322120 I/F BELLOWS HOSE
27 5HA12960 IF MOUNT
28 5HA12970 IF FIXED
29 5C321980 SSB POSITIONING PLATE
30 5C320760 M3 SHOULDER SCREW 1.4
31 5C322820 UAMS-05SN
32 5HA12880 FIXING PLATE F40
33 5HA12860 ADJUSTING SCREW



5HA

– 156 –

FIG. 78 RADF (2)

3
4 3 a 1

6

7

7
c

15

18e

16

20

21

22

24 27

25
32

32
27

26

33

34
2

13

38
39

38

35
36

37

29
31

30
29

28

b12
3 9

8

5

9

7 3

7
3

7 3
23

19

11

10
3

m
m

f

h

g

i

k

j

d

14

17



– 157 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 78 RADF (2)

1 5C322250 GER-0.6-28 a-5C331940
2 5C321080 EMP LEVER b-5C331920
3 5C322850 CLIP5 c-5C331930
4 5C321530 FEED ROLLER d-5A812850
5 5C322950 PICK UP SPRING 40 e-5C331910
6 5C320670 GERO.6-20 f-5A808630
7 5C322740 BUSH-6P g-5C331500
8 5C321480 PICK UP BKT h-5A808380
9 5C321940 SHAFT HOLDER i-5A807450

10 5C322130 FEED SFT-OW j-5A912140
11 5C320540 BELTS2M059040 k-5C331490
12 5C320680 PLY-S2M-20H m-5A813090
13 5C321070 EMP LEVER SPRING
14 5C321990 GUIDE MYLER
15 5C321950 PLY-S2M-22
16 5C321490 PICK AUXILIARY ROLLER
17 5C322820 UAMS-05SN
18 5C321930 SEPARATION BELT GEAR 1
19 5C321880 KL-CLIP3
20 5C321520 PICK UP ROLLER
21 5C321830 SB SENSOR MYLER
22 5C322570 SNS-SPI-339
23 5C322680 BH JOINT
24 5C321340 HARNESS COVER
25 5C321270 RESIST HARNESS GUIDE
26 5C322050 LSB HARNESS HLD40
27 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
28 5C320070 UPPER GUIDE
29 5C321360 RESIST MYLER 2
30 5C321350 RESIST MYLER 1
31 5C321050 RESIST MIRROR SEAL
32 5C321040 UPPER GUIDE MYLER
33 5C320060 LOWER GUIDE
34 5C321910 ROLLER 10
35 5C321120 GUIDE
36 5C321860 FRONT FUNNING MYLER
37 5C321060 FRONT FUNNING RUBBER
38 5C322390 TLP1251(C5)
39 5C320280 EMP-BKT ASSEMBLY



5HA

– 158 –

FIG. 79 RADF (3)

1

2

3
4

5
12

14

13

10

11

12

9

9

15

18
17

19

20

13

21

22

7
27

23

25

26

25

24

13

16

8a
a

a

b

d

d

a

c

d

e

6



– 159 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 79 RADF (3)

1 5C320200 M3*6 SCREW a-5A813090
2 5C322390 TLP1251(C5) b-5A812100
3 5HA12820 DF SENSOR LEVER c-5A822190
4 5C322110 APS-SP d-5C331600
5 5C320240 DF SENSOR BKT ASSEMBLY e-5C331720
6 5HA13210 READ ROLLER LSB LEAF SPRING 64
7 5C321730 ROLLER SPACER 3
8 5C321420 GER-0.8-19
9 5C322740 BUSH-6P

10 5C321180 CG FLAP 40
11 5C321690 CG FLAP SP 40
12 5C322810 C KNOB SEAL
13 5C322630 POLLEN
14 5C321170 C GUIDE 40
15 5C320340 L PAPER EXIT LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY
16 5C321190 L PAPER EXIT FLAP 40
17 5C321680 EX FLAP SP 40
18 5C321470 C GUIDE HOLDER 40
19 5C321550 L PAPER EXIT GUIDE 40
20 5C320980 L PAPER EXIT ROLLER
21 5C320930 LSB GUIDE 40
22 5C322670 SHAFT HOLDER 3-31.6
23 5C320830 READ ROLLER LS LEAF SPRING 40
24 5C321241 SIDE PLATE
25 5C320820 M4*8 SCERW
26 5C320940 LSB SENSOR MIRROR 40
27 5C322890 ROLLER 16-10-40 ASSEMBLY



5HA

– 160 –

FIG. 80 RADF (4)

2

1

3

4

8

9

11

12

13

7

15

10

7

6

5

14

a

b

b

b

b

c

16



– 161 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 80 RADF (4)

1 5C322580 UPPER LIMIT SEAL 40 a-5C331630
2 5HA13080 TRAY GUIDE R b-5A808380
3 5HA13070 TRAY GUIDE F c-5C331600
4 5HA13060 TRAY
5 5C320220 T ADJUSTING FULCRUM K ASSEMBLY
6 5C320710 LUCK LEAF SPRING
7 5C320700 TRAY LUCK
8 5HA12840 SIZE INDICATION LABEL A40
9 5C322260 GER54-PINION

10 5C322070 VOLUM HOLDER
11 5C322460 ASM-VR
12 5C322400 KU366
13 5C322560 PBA-TRAY
14 5HA13090 TRAY LOWER COVER
15 5C320170 SB TRAY FULCRUM SHAFT BKT
16 5C322000 TRAY SENSOR MYLER



5HA

– 162 –

FIG. 81 RADF (5)

1
2

3
2 4

5
a

7

1

34

8

92
2

10

2
9 14

17

16
15

1

a
12

13

1
2

25

24
24

2322

20

18
21

19
26

28

27c

29
31

33

32

30
2

d

fb

b
b

11

b

b

e

6



– 163 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 81 RADF (5)

1 5C322740 BUSH-6P a-5C331940
2 5C322850 CLIP5 b-5A813090
3 5C320550 BELTS2M061060 c-5A814730
4 5C320660 RK17 FLANGE d-5A812850
5 5C322170 PLY-S2M-24-26 e-5A807450
6 5C322820 UAMS-05SN f-5A822190
7 5C320580 BELTS2M086060
8 5C320210 K TENSION PLATE ASSEMBLY
9 5C322180 PLY-S2M-28-OW

10 5HA13050 RK18 PULLEY
11 5C321900 SNAP RING 7
12 5C320540 BELTS2M059040
13 5HA13260 MOT-KH56KM2U028
14 5C320650 PLY-S2M-20
15 5C320470 PAPER FEED-BKT
16 5C322370 V-5F910DN
17 5C320130 SW LEAF SPRING 40
18 5C322150 PLY-S2M20-G34
19 5C321870 D SHOULDER SCREW 1.2
20 5C321920 GER-0.80-42
21 5C320190 G42 TENSION PLATE ASSEMBLY
22 5C320530 G42 TENSION SPRING
23 5C322160 P-S2M-50-50-G16
24 5C320570 BELTS2M082040
25 5C320520 K TENSION SPRING
26 5C321290 LINK LEVER
27 5C322350 SOL-TDS-10A-1021
28 5C320480 SDF-SOL-BKT
29 5C322790 GER-0.8-50-20
30 5C320630 PULLEY-G-0.8-30-23
31 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
32 5C320180 UP-DOWN MOTOR ASSEMBLY
33 5HA13300 MOT-PM42M-048-NSB1
34 5C322940 TENSION ROLLER 10-5-40 ASSEMBLY



5HA

– 164 –

FIG. 82 RADF (6)

1

11
12

15
17

17
19

11
10

20

2
10

18

11
b13b

7 8

21

11
e

16
10

30

4

29 5

31

24d

d

2211

11
10

25 26

28

e
10

1 910

6
23

10
27

14

e
22

11

3

a

a

a

c

a



– 165 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 82 RADF (6)

1 5C322020 SHAFT HOLDER 6 a-5A813090
2 5HA12830 GER-0.8-26 b-5C331930
3 5C320350 RETARD SP ASSEMBLY c-5A808640
4 5C320720 OPEN-CLOSE PLATE d-5C331490
5 5C320730 REINFORCING PLATE R e-5C331940
6 5C320770 PAPER FEED SENSOR BKT
7 5C321540 RETARD ROLLER
8 5C322770 KL-CLIP4
9 5C322230 GER-0.8-16D

10 5C322850 CLIP5
11 5C322740 BUSH-6P
12 5C320160 BRACKET ASSEMBLY
13 5C322220 GER-0.8-16
14 5C322800 TLP1241(C5)
15 5C321440 SLIDE PLATE
16 5C322200 GER-0.8-30
17 5C321450 R PRESSURE SPRING
18 5C322060 R PRESSURE SPRING HOLDER
19 5C321250 SEPARATION LEAF SPRING
20 5C320960 L PAPER EXIT NEUTRALIZING BRUSH
21 5C320050 SEPARATION BASE
22 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
23 5C320200 M3*6 SCREW
24 5C321650 SSB HARNESS GUIDE
25 5C321510 R RELEASE LEVER 2
26 5C321500 R RELEASE LEVER 1
27 5C322210 UP-DOWN GER0.8-60
28 5HA13130 R PRESSURE PLATE
29 5C320740 PICK HOLD SPONGE
30 5C320750 PICK HOLD MOCKED
31 5C320260 REINFORCING PLATE ASSEMBLY



5HA

– 166 –

FIG. 83 RADF (7)

89
e

10

8

7

6

1

2

12

15

14

15

13

3

4

5

7

23
24

24

26

19

25

11
22

10

7

17
18

18

17
7

16f

f

a

fa

b

b
a

b

b

c

d

b

20

27

28

21

VIEW A

A



– 167 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 83 RADF (7)

1 5C322570 SNS-SPI-339 a-5A816190
2 5C320040 L STAY 40 b-5C331630
3 5C320141 LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY c-5C331580
4 5C320200 M3*6 SCREW d-5A807460
5 5C321720 NA GUIDE SP e-5C331950
6 5C322270 JAM DIAL GER0.8-16 f-5A813090
7 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
8 5C322780 GER-0.8-50
9 5C322190 GER-0.8-60-10P

10 5C320620 BEARINGRBB100300F
11 5HA13200 BELTS2M125100
12 5C320030 R GUIDE 40
13 5HA12870 R REGIST ADJUSTING PLT4
14 5C321700 READ S MYLER 40
15 5C321710 SKS MYLER 40
16 5C320950 READ ROLLER 40
17 5C321370 PLATEN BKT 40
18 5C320010 PLATEN GUIDE HOLDER
19 5C320490 READ MOT TENSION PLT 40
20 5HA13180 PLATEN GUIDE ASSEMBLY 64
21 5HA12810 PM LOWER HOLDER
22 5HA13240 PLY-S2M-101
23 5HA13310 FAN-FBA06A24HS
24 5C322660 HIGH TENSION SP
25 5HA13270 MOT-KH56KM2R006
26 5C320500 READ M-BKT
27 5HA12800 PM UPPER HOLDER
28 5HA13230 PGM MYLAR 64



5HA

– 168 –

FIG. 84 RADF (8)

1

2

3

4
6

6

7
9 9

8
11

4

9 21 2

1

24

23

22
26

25

27
9

20

20

18

15

17

18

16

1413

12

10

b

d e

a

c

a c

b
d

b

a

10

c

e

A

A
30

5
19

29

b

f

f

b
28

b
28

b



– 169 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 84 RADF (8)

1 5C321200 SB GUIDE REINFORCING STAY a-5A808380
2 5C321210 SB FULCRUM SHAFT HOLDER b-5A811540
3 5C321580 LSB ROLLER LEAF SPRING c-5A812100
4 5C322910 LSB ROLLER 14-5 ASSEMBLY d-5A822190
5 5HA13020 SB GUIDE LOCK BKT e-5A808640
6 5C321750 ROLLER SPACER 5 f-5A808630
7 5HA13120 SB OPEN-CLOSE GUIDE
8 5C321300 SB REFLECTOR
9 5C322920 SB ROLLER 14-4 ASSEMBLY

10 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
11 5C321590 DF ROLLER LEAF SPRING
12 5HA13000 SB GUIDE LOCH HOLDER
13 5C320390 SB GUIDE LOCH LEVER
14 5C320450 SB LOCH LEVER SP
15 5C320460 SB GUIDE KNOB SP
16 5C320380 SB GUIDE KNOB
17 5C320440 SB KNOB HOLDER
18 5C320420 SB PRESSURE PLATE HOLDER F
19 5HA13040 SB GUIDE LOCK FULCRUM SHAFT
20 5C321740 ROLLER SPACER 4
21 5C320430 SB PRESSURE HOLDER R
22 5C320370 SPONGE SHEET 40
23 5HA12990 SB PRESSURE PLATE40
24 5C321600 SSB ROLER LEAF SPRING
25 5C320360 SB SUPPORT BAND
26 5C320410 SB OPEN-CLOSE BAND SUPPORT L
27 5C320400 SB OPEN-CLOSE BAND SUPPORT U
28 5HA13140 SB GUIDE PLATE
29 5HA13010 SB GUIDE LOCK LEVER
30 5HA13030 SB LOCK LEVER SP



5HA

– 170 –

FIG. 85 RADF (9)

1

3

1

2

4

6

6

6

6

9
8 10

10

12 17

15

13

14

16

18
b

19
11

21

5

18

25

b

24

20

21

23

b

16
b

15

14

18

18

e

f

d

d

d

d

f

c

c

a

h
g

g

d

d

22
26

d
d

7



– 171 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 85 RADF (9)

1 5C320920 UP FLAP 40 a-5C331600
2 5C320890 LSB FLAP 40 b-5C331940
3 5C320910 LOW FLAP F40 c-5A807450
4 5C320900 LOW FLAP R40 d-5A813090
5 5C322030 LSB-SOL-SP e-5A810890
6 5C322900 ROLLER 17-10-40 ASSEMBLY f-5A808380
7 5C321570 R RESIST ROLLER SHAFT HOLDER 40 g-5A808640
8 5C322800 TLP1241(C5) h-5C331630
9 5C320270 L PAPER EXIT SENSOR ASSEMBLY

10 5C320880 R REIST ROLLER LEAF SPRING 40
11 5C320790 LSB SEPARATION SOL-BKT
12 5C320020 L PAPER EXIT BASE PLT 40
13 5C321130 LSB UPPER GUIDE 40
14 5C322720 M3 SHOULDER SCREW3.2-5
15 5C320690 SENSOR ASSEMBLY 37
16 5C320810 LSB ROLLER SEPARATION ARM
17 5C321850 L PAPER EXIT PROTECT MYLER
18 5C322740 BUSH-6P
19 5C320780 LSB SEPARATION SOL LEVER
20 5C322080 LSB FLAP SOL-BKT40
21 5C322340 SOL-TDS-10A-1020
22 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
23 5C321960 SHUTTER RING
24 5C321560 L PAPER EXIT F LEVER 40
25 5C320800 LSB-SOL LEVER 40
26 5C322820 UAMS-05SN



5HA

– 172 –

FIG. 86 RADF (10)

1

2 3
7

4

6
5

4

5
6

11

12
14

8

10

14

16

11
17

15

18

20

23

19
21

22
19

24

20

13

25

9

26
19

a

b

f

c
e

e

e

d
c

a

b



– 173 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 86 RADF (10)

1 5HA12940 OPEN-CLOSE COVER40 a-5A808630
2 5HA12980 OPEN-CLOSE COVER KNOB b-5C331730
3 5C318680 GLASS CLEANING LABEL c-5A808380
4 5C322620 C GUIDE LEAF SPRING d-5A912140
5 5C320090 OPEN-CLOSE COVER LEVER e-5A813090
6 5C320100 OPEN-CLOSE COVER SPRING f-5C331600
7 5HA13160 OPERATION LABEL 40
8 5C321220 SUPPORT PLATE 40
9 5C321730 ROLLER SPACER 3

10 5C324250  CLEANER ASSEMBLY
11 5C322700 RESIST SPRING
12 5C321260 RESIST SHAFT GUIDE F
13 5C322710 SHAFT HOLDER 3-39.5
14 5C322870 REGISTRATION ROLLER S 40 ASSEMBLY
15 5C322860 REGISTRATION ROLLER L 40 ASSEMBLY
16 5C321330 RESIST SHAFT SUIDE R
17 5C320120 RESIST ROLLER BKT
18 5C320230 OPEN-CLOSE FULCRUM ASSEMBLY
19 5C321900 SNAP RING 7
20 5C321890 SHAFT HOLDER-10
21 5C322240 GER-0.8-20-OW
22 5C322180 PLY-S2M-28-OW
23 5C322600 BUSH TB-1520
24 5C320970 RESIST ROLLER SHAFT
25 5C321460 OPEN-CLOSE LEAF SPRING
26 5C322880 OPEN-CLOSE ROLLER 24-3 ASSEMBLY



5HA

– 174 –

FIG. 87 RADF (11)

1

2

1

3

6

5

29 544
29

6

7

8

9

10

11

20

21

33

28

34

21

22

31
30

32

a
21

18

19

18

13

16 14

21
26

25 22

21

23
24

21

20

17

15

12

24
24

27
b

b

c

b

dd

27e

f f

b
b

30

b

4

c



– 175 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 87 RADF (11)

1 5C321630 L TRAY FULCRUM SP a-5A814730
2 5HA13110 SB TRAY L b-5A818690
3 5C321660 S PAPER EXIT EARTH LEAF SPRING c-5A813090
4 5C321610 S PAPER EXIT ROLLER LEAF SPRING d-5A810180
5 5C322710 SHAFT HOLDER 3-39.5 e-5C331780
6 5C322930 S PAPER EXIT ROLLER 14-3 ASSEMBLY f-5A807490
7 5C321620 SSB PAPER EXIT NEUTRALIZING CORE
8 5C321150 SSB FLAP A
9 5C321160 SSB FLAP B

10 5C320840 S GUIDE
11 5C321020 S PAPER EXIT ROLLER
12 5C322800 TLP1241(C5)
13 5C322380 SNS-SPI-337-01
14 5C321090 SSB SENSOR BKT
15 5C320290 S PAPER EXIT SENSOR ASSEMBLY
16 5C321830 SB SENSOR MYLER
17 5C321030 SSB ROLLER
18 5C322720 M3 SHOULDER SCREW3.2-5
19 5C321140 SSB UPPER GUIDE
20 5C320170 SB TRAY FULCRUM SHAFT BKT
21 5C322760 SHAFT HOLDER 8
22 5C322020 SHAFT HOLDER 6
23 5C321420 GER-0.8-19
24 5C321900 SNAP RING 7
25 5HA13150 PLY-S2M-24-G25 BUSH
26 5C321410 GERO.8-25
27 5C320200 M3*6 SCREW
28 5C321320 SSB FLAP LEVER B
29 5C321730 ROLLER SPACER 3
30 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
31 5C321110 SSB FLAP SOL-BKT
32 5C322360 SOL-TDS-10A-1022
33 5C321310 SSB FLAP LEVER A
34 5C321640 SSB FLAP LEVER SP



5HA

– 176 –

FIG. 88 RADF (12)

2

1

3

5

4

6

7

14

14

15
d18

10 e
11

11
12

e

e
11

8 9

2

4

21
13

15

14
e

28

19

23 24
26

14 18
20

21

22
4

f

f

g

g
g

g

c
c

a

17

a 17

f
g

g

g

b

h

16

16 16

a

17

25

4 a

27



– 177 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 88 RADF (12)

1 5C320320 SB TENSION PLATE FR ASSEMBLY a-5A812850
2 5C321840 SB TENSION SP-F b-5C331540
3 5C320330 SB TENSION PLATE FL ASSEMBLY c-5A810180
4 5C322890 ROLLER 16-10-40 ASSEMBLY d-5C331940
5 5C320990 LSB ROLLER e-5C331930
6 5C321000 DF1 ROLLER f-5A818690
7 5C321010 DF2 ROLLER g-5A813090
8 5C321670 CSB HARNESS GUIDE R h-5A912140
9 5C320200 M3*6 SCREW

10 5C320590 BELTS2M093040
11 5C321390 PLY-S2M-24
12 5C320570 BELTS2M082040
13 5HA13170 SB TENSION PLATE RL ASSEMBLY 64
14 5C322740 BUSH-6P
15 5C322750 BUSH-8P
16 5C322840 M4*7 SCREW
17 5C320760 M3 SHOULDER SCREW 1.4
18 5HA13250 PLY-S2M-22-G25 BUSH
19 5C320560 BELTS2M076060
20 5HA13190 BELTS2M064060
21 5C322010 SB TENSION SP-R40
22 5C320300 SB TENSION PLATE RR ASSEMBLY
23 5C321380 SB PAPER EXIT MOTOR BKT
24 5HA13280 MOT-KH56JM2U020
25 5C321430 PLY-S2M-16-SM
26 5HA13290 MOT-KH42HM2R012
27 5C321900 SNAP RING 7
28 5HA13220 PLT-S2M-22



5HA

– 178 –

FIG. 89 RADF (13)

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

9

8

10

7

11

13

14



– 179 –

5HA

Ref.No. Parts No. Standard partsDescription

FIG. 89 RADF (13)

1 5C324410 ASM-CS8 SENSOR
2 5C322420 ASM-S SENSOR
3 5C322430 ASM-SOL RELAY
4 5C322440 ASM-TR SENSOR
5 5C322450 ASM-TR
6 5C322460 ASM-VR
7 5C322470 ASM LOWER LIMIT SENSOR
8 5C322480 ASM-A SENSOR
9 5C322490 ASM-LH SENSOR

10 5C322500 ASM-READ SENSOR
11 5C322510 ASM-SOL
12 5HA13320 ASM-FAN64
13 5C322530 ASM-COVER SW
14 5HA13330 ASM-IF64


